progress" for assets of licensed areas with determined commercial viability of production.

 An update was made to the nature of expenses related to drilling of prospecting wells for the
purposes of creating underground storage facilities, as a result of which they were reclassified from
other non-current assets (line Other Non-Current Assets) to capital investments in progress (line
"Construction in Progress").

2. Transfer of loans from current liabilities (line "Accounts Payable") to non-current liabilities (line "Other
Liabilities") due to their updated maturity.

3. Adjustment of line "Estimated liabilities" due to separation of non-current part of estimated liabilities.

ОАО GAZPROM
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTING REPORTS FOR 2014

(in million Roubles)

17

3. CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND COMPARATIVE INFORMATION FOR
THE PREVIOUS REPORTING PERIODS (continued)

Adjustments to the amounts as at 31 December 2013 and 2012 in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as
at 31 December 2014

Item

As of 31 December 2013 As of 31 December 2012
Amount
before

adjustment

Adjust
ment

Amount
after

adjustment

Amount
before

adjustment

Adjust
ment

Amount
after

adjustment
I. NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible exploration assets 106,479 (1,918) 104,561 59,841 (3,182) 56,659
Tangible exploration assets 77,893 (37,533) 40,360 51,449 (9,968) 41,481

Fixed assets, including: 9,131,301 38,985 9,170,286 8,522,501 11,049 8,533,550

Objects of fixed assets, including: 7,511,539 - 7,511,539 7,120,971 - 7,120,971
buildings, constructions, machinery and

equipment 7,354,415 - 7,354,415 6,972,686 - 6,972,686

Construction in progress 1,619,762 38,985 1,658,747 1,401,530 11,049 1,412,579

Deferred taxes assets 75,272 7,599 82,871 106,668 1,373 108,041

Other non-current assets 201,513 (469) 201,044 196,971 - 196,971
TOTAL Section I 11,505,322 6,664 11,511,986 10,738,196 (728) 10,737,468
II. CURRENT ASSETS

Other current assets 13,421 103 13,524 14,446 104 14,550
TOTAL Section II 3,237,134 103 3,237,237 2,791,016 104 2,791,120
TOTAL ASSETS 14,742,456 6,767 14,749,223 13,529,212 (624) 13,528,588

III. EQUITY AND RESRVES

Retained earnings 6,030,775 (665) 6,030,110 5,371,407 (498) 5,370,909
TOTAL Section III 11,039,185 (665) 11,038,520 10,196,698 (498) 10,196,200
IV. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 363,768 7,432 371,200 265,550 (126) 265,424
Estimated liabilities 119,861 2,548 122,409 124,027 1,754 125,781
Other liabilities 30,168 2,726 32,894 4,712 - 4,712
TOTAL Section IV 1,994,700 12,706 2,007,406 1,572,670 1,628 1,574,298
V. CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable, including: 956,872 (2,726) 954,146 941,881 - 941,881
other accounts payable 54,342 (2,726) 51,616 63,205 - 63,205

Estimated liabilities 127,401 (2,548) 124,853 225,558 (1,754) 223,804
TOTAL Section V 1,417,303 (5,274) 1,412,029 1,495,248 (1,754) 1,493,494
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 14,742,456 6,767 14,749,223 13,529,212 (624) 13,528,588

Adjustments to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Results

Item Amount before
adjustment for

2013

Adjustment Amount after
adjustment

for 2013

Cost of sales (3,603,425) (209) (3,603,634)
Gross profit 1,643,875 (209) 1,643,666
Profit from sales 1,429,883 (209) 1,429,674
Profit before profit tax 1,179,660 (209) 1,179,451

Change in deferred tax liabilities (90,981) 42 (90,939)

Net profit of the reporting period before minority interest 839,045 (167) 838,878

Minority interest (27,503) - (27,503)

Net profit of the reporting period 811,542 (167) 811,375

ОАО GAZPROM
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTING REPORTS FOR 2014

(in million Roubles)

18

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group operates as a vertically integrated business with substantially all external gas sales generated by the
Distribution segment.

The Board of Directors and Management Committee of OAO Gazprom (chief operating decision maker
(CODM)) provide general management of the Group, an assessment of the operating results and allocate
resources using different internal financial information.

Based on that the following reportable segments within the Group were determined:

 Production of gas - geologic exploration and production of gas;